

No. 04-1360

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOOKER T. HUDSON, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals Of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY LYNCH  
MARK K. MOLLER  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200

TRACEY MACLIN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Boston University School  
of Law  
765 Commonwealth Ave.  
Boston, MA 02215

MALIA N. BRINK  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1150 18th St., N.W.  
Suite 950  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ANNOUNCEMENT IS A REQUISITE ELEMENT IN DETERMINING THE REASONABLENESS OF A POLICE ENTRY AND SUBSEQUENT SEARCH AND SEIZURE IN A PRIVATE DWELLING .....	8
II. EXCLUSION IS THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THE VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	11
A. Exclusion Is Necessary To Enforce The Fourth Amendment .....	11
B. The Independent Source And Inevitable Discovery Exceptions To The Exclusionary Rule Are Inapplicable To Petitioner’s Case .....	17
1. The Independent Source And Inevitable Discovery Exceptions Forbid The Admission Of Evidence Derived From A Constitutional Violation .....	17
2. The Court Below Has Improperly Applied The Inevitable Discovery Exception .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	
[ <i>Williams I</i> ] .....	19
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) .....	17
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	13
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	12
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	17
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	
[ <i>Williams II</i> ].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 597 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1999)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 602 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. 1999) .....	3
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	8
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968) .....	8
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	6, 7, 17
<i>State v. Davolt</i> , 84 P.3d 456 (Ariz. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 115 P.3d 908 (Or. 2005) .....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) .....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)...	13
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) ..	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	24
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..	19
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CODES AND STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3109 .....	8
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
6 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	25
Joint Appendix, <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> (04-1360) .....	<i>passim</i>
Kemal Alexander Mericli, <i>The Apprehension of Peril Exception to the Knock and Announce Rule—Part I</i> , 16 Search & Seizure L. Rep. 129 (1989).....	12
Loly Garcia Tor, <i>Mandating Exclusion for Violations of the Knock and Announce Rule</i> , 83 B.U. L. Rev. 853 (2003) .....	26
Mattias Luukkonen, <i>Knock, Knock. What’s Inevitably There? An Analysis of the Applicability of the Doctrine of Inevitable Discovery to Knock and Announce Violations</i> , 35 McGeorge L. Rev. 153 (2004).....	25
Petitioner’s Appendix, <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> (04-1360) .....	2, 3
Respondent’s Answer, <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> (04-1360) .....	9
Stephen E. Hessler, <i>Establishing Inevitability Without Active Pursuit: Defining the Inevitable Discovery Exception to the Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 238 (2000) ..	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Timothy Lynch, <i>In Defense of the Exclusionary Rule</i> , 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 711 (2000) ....	6
Yale Kamisar et al., <i>Modern Criminal Procedure: Cases-Comments-Questions</i> (11th ed. 2005) .....	26
